 Data Report NBP1303
Scotia Arc Connectivity
Dr. Nerida Wilson
Dr. Gregory Rouse
April 9, 2013 – May 9, 2013
RVIB Nathaniel B. Palmer
United States Antarctic Program
Antarctic Support Contractor

36-44 9 real Longitude x 100000 + = East
- = West.  (–18000000 to 18000000)
45 1  int  Position type code 1=Observed fix
3=Interpolated
9=Unspecified
46-51 6  real  Bathymetry, 2- way
travel time
In 10,000th of seconds. Corrected for
transducer depth and other such
corrections
52-57 6  real  Bathymetry, corrected
depth
In tenths of meters.
58-59 2  int  Bathymetric correction
code
This code details the procedure used for
determining the sound velocity correction
to depth
60 1  int  Bathymetric type code  1 = Observed
3 = Interpolated (Header Seq. 12)
9 = Unspecified
61-66 6  real  Magnetics total field,
1ST sensor
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas)
67-72 6  real  Magnetics total field,
2ND sensor
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas), for
trailing sensor
73-78 6  real  Magnetics residual
field
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas). The
reference field used is in Header Seq. 13
Data Report
NBP1302
Antarctic Support Contract 10 United States Antarctic Program
Col Len Type Contents Description, Possible Values, Notes
79 1  int  Sensor for residual
field
1 = 1st or leading sensor
2 = 2nd or trailing sensor
9 = Unspecified
80-84 5  real  Magnetics diurnal
correction
In tenths of nanoteslas (gammas). (In
nanoteslas) if 9-filled (i.e., set to “+9999”),
total and residual fields are assumed to
be uncorrected; if used, total and
residuals are assumed to have been
already corrected.
85-90 6  F6.0  Depth or altitude of
magnetics sensor
(In meters)
+ = Below sea level
3 = Above sea level
91-97 7 real  Observed gravity  In 10th of mgals. Corrected for Eotvos,
drift, tares
98-103 6 real EOTVOS correction  In 10th of mgals.
E = 7.5 V cos phi sin alpha + 0.0042 V*V
104-108 5  real  Free-air anomaly  In 10th of mgals
G = observed
G = theoretical
109-113 5  char  Seismic line number Cross-reference for seismic data
114-119 6 char Seismic shot-point
number
120 1 int Quality code for
navigation
5=Suspected, by the originating institution
6=Suspected, by the data center
9=No identifiable problem found
Science of Opportunity
ADCP